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Honorable Hinton Mitchem

Member, Alabama State Senate

Post Office Box 297

Albertville, Alabama  35950

Onsite Wastewater Board – Federal Property – Licenses and Permits - Marshall County

The licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama apply to the employees of a local housing authority who are working on property owned by the authority.

Dear Senator Mitchem:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Do state licensing and regulatory provisions, including but not limited to those contained in section 34-21A-12 of the Code of Alabama, apply to a United States governmental entity or agency having its own maintenance crews for onsite wastewater system installation, service, and maintenance on facilities over which the federal agency or entity has jurisdiction or control or which the federal agency or entity owns, leases, or manages? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that, in Alabama Senate District Nine, federal housing authority projects have their own maintenance crews for installing and servicing onsite wastewater systems on federally owned or leased premises or enclaves.  In telephone conversations with you and with two directors of federal housing authorities in your district, this Office learned that the federal land to which you refer actually is owned by the local housing authority and that the local housing authority pays the salary of the employees who work on the wastewater systems.  The local housing authority owns the equipment it uses in maintaining wastewater systems.  In addition, the maintenance employees employed by the authority perform work only on real property owned by the authority.


Chapter 21A of title 34 of the Code of Alabama governs the Onsite Wastewater Board.  ALA. CODE §§ 34-21A-1 to 34-21A-25 (Supp. 2000).  The Legislature created the Alabama Onsite Wastewater Board “to examine, license, and regulate persons engaged in the manufacture, installation, or servicing of onsite wastewater systems in Alabama.”  ALA. CODE § 34-21A-1 (Supp. 2000).  Section 34-21A-12(f) provides:


No individual, business, partnership, or corporation shall advertise, solicit, bid, obtain, permit, conduct business, or perform the function of manufacturing, installing, cleaning, servicing, repairing, or maintaining onsite wastewater equipment or systems in Alabama unless the person or persons in responsible charge are licensed as defined in this chapter.

ALA. CODE § 34-21A-12(f) (Supp. 2000).


Your request asks whether the licensing requirement applies to the employees of the local housing authority.  The chapter provides only one exemption from the licensing requirement:


The licensing requirements of this chapter shall not apply to owners of property acting as their own contractors for the purpose of installing, cleaning, servicing, or maintaining an onsite wastewater system on their own property with a one-family or two-family residence used for their own occupancy or use so long as the owners of said property with an onsite wastewater system do not hire or compensate anyone to supervise or perform any part of the installation, cleaning, servicing, or maintenance of the onsite wastewater system or equipment located on their property.

ALA. CODE § 34-21A-10 (Supp. 2000).  The exemption does not apply to this situation.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama do apply to the employees of a local housing authority who are working on property owned by the authority.

CONCLUSION


The licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama apply to the employees of a local housing authority who are working on property owned by the authority.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT

40476v1/26157

